November 9, 2015
G. Paul Newkirk

22447 Rd. 203

Lindsay, California  93247

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. I-00-057
Dear Mr. Newkirk:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because your question is general in nature and does not pertain to a specific governmental decision, we are treating your request as one for general assistance.
 

QUESTION
May the Lindsay Unified School District continue to purchase items from the nursery where your wife is employed?

CONCLUSION
The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act do not apply to governmental agencies, but apply to a public official who is making, participating in making, or using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision.  As a board member, you will be disqualified from 
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taking part in decisions related to the acquisition of goods and services from the nursery for which your wife works if your wife receives $500 or more in salary from the nursery in a calendar year.  You may also be disqualified from taking part in decisions which are not directly related to the provision of goods and services from the nursery, but which are substantially likely to give rise to a need for goods or services from the nursery.  Additionally, you will need to contact the Attorney General's Office with respect to other provisions of law such as Government Code Section 1090.

FACTS
You are an elected official of the Lindsay Unified School District.  As of February 15, 1999, your wife began working part-time (20 hours per week) for a nursery in your district as a floral designer.  The district has an account at the nursery, and occasionally makes purchases there for non-bid items.  Items to be purchased would include grass seed, bedding plants, flower arrangements and other miscellaneous items.

ANALYSIS
Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  A public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or one or more of several economic interests.  (Section 87103.)  The Commission uses a standard, eight-step analysis for deciding whether an individual has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision.  (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(8).)

Step 1:  Are you a public official?  
The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to “public officials.”  (Sections 87100, 87103; Regulation 18700(b)(1).)  As a member of the Lindsay Unified School District board of trustees, you are a public official under Sections 82048 and 82041. 

Step 2:  Are the school board's transactions with the nursery where your wife is employed governmental decisions covered by the Act?   
The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only where a public official “make[s], participate[s] in making, or in any way attempts to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest.”  (Section 87100; Regulation 18700(b)(2).)   Any actions taken by the board of trustees itself with regard to decisions to contract with, pay invoices from or otherwise do business with your wife's employer are governmental decisions under the Act.  Other decisions, such as a vote to re-sod a 
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football field or build a new school that will require landscaping services, are also governmental decisions.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  Thus, the Act’s conflicts rules apply to these decisions.  

Step 3:  What are your economic interests?  

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to conflicts of interest arising from economic interests.  The "economic interests" from which conflicts of interest may arise are described by Section 87103 and Regulations 18703‑18703.5. There are six kinds: 

   •
A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $1,000 or more (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a)); 

   •
A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b)); 

   •
A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $1,000 or more (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2); 

   •
An official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, totaling $250 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3); 

   •
A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts total $300 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4); 

   •
A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family ‑ this is known as the "personal financial effects" rule (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5).

Additionally, a public official's "income" for conflict-of-interest purposes includes his or her community property interest in the income of his or her spouse.  (Section 82030(a).)  As a result, and under the facts you have provided, you have two relevant economic interests.  First, you have an economic interest in the nursery that employs your wife as a source of income.  Second, you have an interest in your personal household income under the personal financial effects rule. Since the only apparent impact of the decision on your personal finances would derive from your economic interest in the nursery as a source of income, your economic interest in your personal finances is not considered further.

Step 4:  Is your economic interest directly or indirectly involved in decisions related to the nursery?  

The fourth step in analyzing a potential conflict of interest is to determine whether each of the public official’s economic interests is directly or indirectly involved in the governmental 
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decision at issue.  (Regulation 18700(b)(4).)  This step is important because it helps determine

(in the fifth step) which materiality test to use in deciding whether it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on the economic interests.  

Under the applicable regulation, an economic interest arising from a business entity which is a source of income to a public official is directly involved in a decision when it: 

· Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request  (Regulation 18704.1(a)(1)); or

· Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official’s agency.  A source of income is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial, or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person or business entity.  (Regulation 18704.1(a)(2).)

According to the facts you provide, the school district will, from time to time, contract with the nursery that employs your wife for certain goods and services.
  The nursery will be directly involved in decisions by the school board to contract with, order goods or services or pay invoices from the nursery.  In other situations, where the board is voting on matters that will foreseeably give rise to the need for goods or services from the nursery, such as a decision to build a new school or re-sod a football field, the nursery will be an indirectly involved economic interest.  

Step 5:  Choosing the materiality standards to use to decide if there will be a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect.   

Having established that the nursery will be directly involved in some of the school board's decisions and indirectly involved in others, the next step is picking the appropriate materiality standard for evaluating the financial effect of each of those types of decisions on your economic interest in the nursery.  (See Regulation 18700(b)(5).)   

For those decisions in which the nursery is directly involved, the applicable materiality standard is found in Regulation 18705.3(a).  This regulation provides that any reasonably foreseeable financial effect on the nursery is deemed material.  A material financial effect will give rise to a disqualifying conflict of interest, unless it is established that the decision will affect a significant segment of the public generally in substantially the same manner (Section 87103 and Regulation 18700(a)--see Step 7 analysis) or unless your participation is legally required (Ibid, see Step 8 analysis; Section 87101; Regulation 18708).  

For those decisions in which the nursery is indirectly involved, the applicable materiality 
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standard is found in Regulation 18705.1(b)(7).  Under this regulation, a decision will have a material financial effect on the nursery if it will result in:

(A) an increase or decrease in gross revenues of $10,000 or more in a fiscal year;

(B) incurring or avoiding additional expenses or reducing or eliminating existing expenses of $2,500 or more in a fiscal year; or

(C) an increase or decrease in the value of assets or liabilities of $10,000 or more.

Step 6:  Using the materiality standards to decide if it is reasonably foreseeable that  there will be material financial effect on the nursery as a result of the kinds of decisions the school board is likely to be asked to make. 


In a decision to select a nursery to provide goods or services to the school district, it is reasonably foreseeable that the nursery for which your wife works will be affected financially.  This is true whether or not the decision is to contract with the nursery.  If the board chooses to contract with your wife's employer, the nursery will receive income.  If the board chooses to contract with another nursery, your wife's employer will lose the district as a source of income.  Decisions to pay invoices and order goods and services from the nursery will have similar financial effects.  Therefore, you will be disqualified from participating in these decisions unless either the financial effect of the decision can be said to substantially similar to its effect on the public generally (see Step 7 analysis) or your participation in a decision is legally required (see Step 8 analysis).  

Similarly, you will be disqualified from participating in any decision that will give rise to a reasonably foreseeable need for goods or services that the nursery will provide if the decision will have a material affect on the nursery. This is based on the fact that the school district has a long-standing business relationship with the nursery and the fact that it is the only local provider of these kinds of goods and services.  By way of example, a decision to build a new school, landscape or re-landscape an existing school, or re-sod a football field will be material if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will result in an increase or decrease in the nursery's gross revenues of $10,000 or more in a fiscal year.  (Regulation 18705.1(b)(7)(A).) 

Whether the financial consequences of a decision are reasonably foreseeable at the time a governmental decision is made depends on the facts of each particular case.  The long-standing definition of “foreseeability” is set forth in In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198 .  An effect is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  Certainty is not required.  However, if an effect is only a mere possibility, it is not considered to be reasonably foreseeable.  Reasonable foreseeability is determined at the time a governmental decision is made.

Step 7:  Determining whether the financial effect of the decision on your economic interest in the nursery is distinguishable from its effect on the public generally.
Under Section 87103, even if a governmental decision is reasonably foreseeable to have a material financial effect on a public official’s economic interest, there is no conflict of interest if 
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91015.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, Sections 18109 - 18996, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  General assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided in an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c).)  Further, please note that the Commission is currently considering amendments to the conflict-of-interest regulations which may affect the analysis contained in this letter.  You can monitor the progress of these changes at the Commission's Website (� HYPERLINK  " "�www.fppc.ca.gov)�. 


�  Government Code Section 1090 provides that an officer or employee may not make a contract in which he or she is financially interested.  This provision is outside the Political Reform Act and is not, therefore, enforced by the Fair Political Practices Commission.  Please contact the Public Inquiry Unit of the Attorney General's Office , P.O. Box 944255, Sacramento, CA 94244�2550 or by telephone at (800) 952�5225. 





